

---

---

IN THE  
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

CSA-REG-1689-2017  
SEPTEMBER TERM, 2017

---

No. 1689

---

75-80 PROPERTIES, LLC, *et al.*  
*Appellants*

v.

RALE, INC., *et al.*  
*Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR FREDERICK COUNTY  
The Honorable William R. Nicklas, Jr., Judge

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE,  
FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND  
IN RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF APPELLANT, C. PAUL SMITH**

---

KURT J. FISCHER  
CHRISTINE E. WHITE

VENABLE LLP  
210 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE  
SUITE 500  
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21204  
410.494.6353 *telephone*  
410.821.0147 *facsimile*  
[kjfischer@venable.com](mailto:kjfischer@venable.com)  
[cewhite@venable.com](mailto:cewhite@venable.com)

JOHN S. MATHIAS  
COUNTY ATTORNEY

KATHY L. MITCHELL  
ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY  
12 E. CHURCH STREET  
FREDERICK, MARYLAND 21701  
301.600.6054 *telephone*  
[kmitchell2@frederickcountymd.gov](mailto:kmitchell2@frederickcountymd.gov)

*ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE, FREDERICK COUNTY, MARYLAND*

June 18, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
1.    THE DEVELOPERS’ MONROVIA TOWN CENTER APPLICATIONS .....	2
2.    THE FACT MEETING AND THE FACT LETTER .....	4
3.    THE PETITIONS FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW AND RALE’S ALLEGATION THAT COMMISSIONER SMITH ENGAGED IN UNDISCLOSED <i>EX PARTE</i> COMMUNICATIONS WITH FACT REPRESENTATIVES.....	6
4.    THE CIRCUIT COURT’S JANUARY 27, 2015 ORDER.....	8
5.    THE CIRCUIT COURT’S MARCH 10, 2015 OPINION AND ORDER.....	8
6.    THE COUNTY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS AND DECISION ON REMAND .....	9
7.    THE CIRCUIT COURT’S SEPTEMBER 29, 2017 OPINION AND ORDER .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    GP, § 5-859 PROHIBITED A COUNTY COMMISSIONER FROM ENGAGING IN UNDISCLOSED <i>EX PARTE</i> COMMUNICATIONS WITH ANY INDIVIDUAL REGARDING A PENDING REZONING APPLICATION .....	15
A.    Legal Background.....	15
1.    The Frederick County Ethics Law .....	15
2.    GP, § 5-859: The prohibition on undisclosed <i>ex parte</i> communications with any individual concerning pending rezoning applications .....	17
3.    The prohibition on undisclosed <i>ex parte</i> communications in GP, § 5-859 is consistent with numerous such provisions adopted by the federal government, Maryland General Assembly, and other states.....	18
B.    Commissioner Smith’s Arguments Attempting To Limit The Scope Of GP, § 5-859 Are Without Merit .....	18

1.	GP, § 5-859 expressly governs an <i>ex parte</i> communication about a pending application with any individual, not just an applicant or other party to the proceeding .....	18
2.	A communication with a public interest organization such as FACT that is not in the presence of other parties or on the record of the proceeding is <i>ex parte</i> .....	21
II.	THE CIRCUIT COURT’S FACTUAL FINDING THAT COMMISSIONER SMITH ENGAGED IN UNDISCLOSED <i>EX PARTE</i> COMMUNICATIONS WITH REPRESENTATIVES OF FACT WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE .....	23
III.	THE PROHIBITION IN GP, § 5-859 ON UNDISCLOSED <i>EX PARTE</i> COMMUNICATIONS CONCERNING A PENDING REZONING APPLICATION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	26
IV.	GP, § 5-862(a) REQUIRES THE CIRCUIT COURT TO REMAND A REZONING CASE FOR RECONSIDERATION IF THERE IS A VIOLATION OF THE FREDERICK COUNTY ETHICS LAW AND DOES NOT REQUIRE EXTREME CIRCUMSTANCES.....	28
V.	IF A FINDING OF EXTREME CIRCUMSTANCES WERE REQUIRED, THE CIRCUIT COURT’S FACTUAL FINDING THAT THE APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPERS’ REZONING APPLICATION INVOLVED EXTREME CIRCUMSTANCES WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND WAS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS .....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	32
	APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bridgeport Way Community Ass'n v. City of Lakewood</i> , 203 Fed. Appx. 64 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Calif. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	25
<i>Chow v. State</i> , 393 Md. 431 (2006) .....	9
<i>Citizens of State of Fla. v. Wilson</i> , 569 So. 2d 1268 (Fla. 1990) .....	21
<i>City of Hollywood v. Hakanson</i> , 866 So. 2d 106 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>Gregg Neck Yacht Club, Inc. v. Cty. Comm'rs of Kent Cty.</i> , 137 Md. App. 732 (2001) .....	13
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Estate of Sanders</i> , 232 Md. App. 24 (2017) .....	13, 14
<i>Kushell v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 385 Md. 563 (2005) .....	18
<i>L.W. Wolfe Enterprises, Inc. v. Maryland Nat'l Golf, L.P.</i> , 165 Md. App. 339 (2005) .....	14
<i>Montgomery County v. Stevens</i> , 337 Md. 471 (1995) .....	28
<i>National Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	26, 27
<i>North v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 17 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Public Service Comm'n v. Patuxent Valley</i> , 300 Md. 200 (1984) .....	28
<i>Schoenbohm v. FCC</i> , 204 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25, 26

*Theriot v. Bates*,  
 No. 2:12-CV-200, 2012 WL 2523412 (W.D. Mich. June 29, 2012)..... 21

**Statutes**

2007 Laws of Md., Ch. 474, H.B. 1344 ..... 14, 15

2014 Laws of Md., Ch. 94, H.B. 270 ..... 14

2014 Laws of Md., Ch. 645, H.B. 1205 (relevant excerpts) ..... 16

Md. Code Ann., Gen. Provs. (“GP”), § 5-836 ..... 18, 19

Md. Code Ann., Gen. Provs. (“GP”), §§ 5-857 to -862 (relevant excerpts)  
 (“Frederick County Ethics Law”) ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

May 4, 2007, Maryland Attorney General, Bill Review Letter re: Ch. 474 of  
 2007 ..... 15, 19

8A *McQuillin Mun. Corp.*, § 25.284 (July 2017 Update) ..... 16
